

NO. 327451-III

Grant County Cause No. 12-2-000314-5

COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

FILED

JUL 13 2015

THE ESTATE OF SUSAN HUNTER,

COURT OF APPEALS
OF WASHINGTON
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Appellant,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

COLE | WATHEN | LEID | HALL, P.C.
Rory W. Leid III, WSBA #25075
Jonathan R. Missen, WSBA #42689
Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
Allstate Insurance Company
303 Battery Street
Seattle, WA 98121-1419
Telephone: (206) 622-0494

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Respondent/Cross-Appellant Reply Brief.....1

 1. Introduction.....1

 2. Dismissal Was Proper Because Plaintiff’s 2012 Lawsuit is Duplicative and Frivolous.....4

 3. Because Filing the Second Suit Was Frivolous, the Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Sanction Plaintiff Under CR 116

 4. Plaintiff’s Arguments are Inapposite and Unpersuasive12

 A. *Evergreen Collectors & Panag* Are Inapposite.....12

 B. *RSUI & Garoutte* Are Easily Distinguishable.....14

 C. Plaintiff’s Attempts to Distinguish Federal Authority Are Unpersuasive.....16

 D. Plaintiff’s Argument for New Law Would Lead to Absurd Results.....18

 E. Plaintiff’s “Exemption” Argument Impermissibly Attempts to Shift Burden.....19

 5. Conclusion20

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases:

<i>Blake v. Federal Way Cycle Center</i> , 40 Wn. App. 302, 698 P.2d 578 (1985)	3, 12,18
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (1992).....	6
<i>Evergreen Collectors v. Holt</i> , 60 Wn. App. 151, 803 P.2d 10 (1991).....	12-14,18
<i>Guijosa v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 144 Wn.2d 907, 32 P.3d 250 (2001).....	3
<i>Hayes v. City of Seattle</i> , 131 Wn.2d 706, 934 P.2d 1179 (1997).....	4-5
<i>Landry v. Luscher</i> , 95 Wn. App. 779 (1999).....	4-5
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877 (1996).....	6
<i>Madden v. Foley</i> , 83 Wn. App. 385, 390, 922 P.2d 1364 (1996).....	6
<i>Panag v. Farmers Insurance Company</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	14
<i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299 (1993).....	1, 10, 18, 19

Federal Cases:

<i>Bronsink v. Allied Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C09-751MJP, 2010 U.S. Dist LEXIS 56159 (W.D. Wash. June 8, 2010).....	3
<i>Garoutte v. American Family Insurance Company</i> , No. C12-1787 BHS, 2013 WL 3819923 (W.D. Wash. July 23, 2013).....	15-16
<i>Navigators Ins. Co. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. C12-13-MJP, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109903 (W.D. Wash. August 5, 2013).....	3
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. Inc. v. Vision One, LLC</i> , No. C-08-1386RSL, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118425 (W.D. Wash. December 18, 2009).....	14-15

Single Chip Systems Corp. v. Intermec IP Corp., 495 F.Supp. 2d 1052 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....4

Southridge Partnership v. Aspen Specialty Insurance Company, No. C08-0931-JCC, 2009 WL 1175627 (W.D. Wash. May 1, 2009).....3

Stegall v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co., No. 4:08CV3252, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2680 (W.D. Wash. January 14, 2009).....3, 17

Secondary Sources:

3A L. Orland, Wash. Prac., Rules Practice § 5141 (3d ed. Supp. 1991).....6

Rules:

RCW 19.16.250(14).....13

RCW 19.86.170.....19

RCW 48.01.030.....16, 17

RCW 48.30.015.....20

CR 11.....1, 4, 6, 10, 12, 18, 19, 21

CR 37.....18-19

RAP 18.9.....1, 4, 12, 21
